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Ag5[Bi48O59Cl30]Cl hP83 189,k6j4ig2f3e 46 9904 
Ag5[Bi48O59Cl30]Cl hP146 189,l4k5j5i4g2f2e 52 8986 
Ag2CO3 α hP21 189,kjgfda 26 8973 
AgCd3Zr3F20 hP54 176,ih6cba 362 11006 
AgI 12H hP24 186,b6a6 140 4941 
AgMo5.5O17.5H·1.1H2O hP34 176,h5e 323 10273 
Ag0.22NbS2 4H hP14 186,b5a2 122 2826 
Ag0.6NbS2 lt hP10 186,b5 116 9906 
Ag2SnO3 hP28 182,igfdcb 235 10123 
Ag5-xTe3 hP155 189,l7kji5h2g2f3e3 54 4750 
Ag8V2O7I4 hP72 189,l2k2i2hg3f2eca 44 8956 
Al(Al,Fe)3Fe21O6(OH)12(PO4)17(H2O)24·~51H2O hP310 176,i16h18f2c 447 11020 
Al6(BO3)5F3 hP58 176,i3h3f 368 6582 
Al5C3N hP18 186,b5a4 127 1359 
Al7C3N3 hP26 186,b7a6 144 2321 
Al72.6Cr16.4Cu11.0 ζ-phase hP244 176,i14h11fcba 446 10325 
Al80.6Cr10.7Fe8.7 ν-phase hP1164 176,i66h61fa 460 10332 
Al80.6Cr10.7Fe8.7 ν-phase hP1192 176,i69h59fea 463 10333 
Al177Cr49Ni κ-phase hP238 176,i13h11fe3 445 10324 
Al2Mn2Si3 τ1-phase hP21 174,k3j3fca 482 10340 
Al2O3 κ' hP44 186,c6b3a 160 4779 
Al2O3·0.2H2O hP26 186,c3b3a 146 10240 
AlPO4 VPI-5 hP108 185,d7c4 208 10099 
AlPO4 form 5 hP72 184,d6 217 10106 
AlPO4 form 5 hP168 184,d14 219 9908 
AlPO4 quartz-type ht hP18 180,kdc 250 11023 
AlPO4 tridymite-type ht hP12 186,cb3 120 10062 
AlPO4 tridymite-type ht hP52 186,d4b2 168 9895 
AlPO4·0.1H2O hP162 185,d11c5 213 10102 
AlPO4·2H2O VPI-5 hP150 185,d9c7 212 10094 
AlPO4·xH2O VPI-5 ht hP186 185,d11c9 215 10103 
Al1.07PO4·0.75H2O·0.12(TBA,DPTA) hP204 185,d13c8 216 10095 
AlPO4:SiO2,HF form 5 hP78 184,d6c 217 10107 
Am(ReO4)3 hP32 176,ih3d 321 8226 
AuCN hP3 183,a3 221 10114 
AuCd3 hexagonal hP24 185,c3ba 194 177 
AuF3 hP24 178,cba 265 4786 
Au7Ga2 ht hP27 189,i2hgfeda 29 2168 
Au10In3 hexagonal hP26 176,h4c 307 2004 
Au7P10I hP18 189,ihgeca 19 8967 
B4 hP4 186,b2 103 23 
B5 hP8 186,b2a2 109 81 
B6 hP12 186,b4a2 117 49 
Bh hP2 187,da 61 1343 
BCl3 hP8 176,hc 274 4777 
BI3 hP8 176,hc 274 4777 
B(OTeF5)3 hP44 176,i2h3c 341 10281 
Ba3Ag14.6Al6.4 hP24 189,ji2gda 27 2599 
BaAl(BO3)F2 hP16 174,kjihgdcba 474 10335 
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BaAl2O4 hP14 182,gfcb 229 10119 
BaAl2O4 hP18 182,hgfb 230 11122 
BaBi2S4 (Z=9) hP64 176,h10ca 379 1859 
BaBi2S4 (Z=12) hP86 176,h14a 407 1860 
Ba4Ca5.4Al8Si12O39(SO4)3(OH)2·0.5H2O hP110 189,l4k2ji4h2gf2ea 50 8984 
Ba7-xCaxCl2F12 hP30 176,h4cba 317 11038 
Ba24CaFe4Ti12[Si12O36](Si2O7)6(O,OH)30Cl6·14H2O hP193 187,o6n10ml3k6j4ihdba 101 10020 
BaCa2In6O12 hP24 176,h3ec 300 9815 
Ba4Ca0.9Mn3.1O11.3 hP78 187,n6kji5h6g6da 88 10016 
Ba4Ca0.9Mn3.1O11.3 hP82 187,n7kji5h5g6cb 90 8999 
BaCaSiO4 hP56 186,dc6b3a 176 10037 
Ba7Cl2F12 hP27 174,k3j4gedba 483 9924 
Ba7Cl2F12 disordered hP28 176,h4ca 310 10263 
Ba(ClO4)2·3H2O hP28 176,ihf2b 316 10264 
BaCoO3 distorted hP10 187,kjhfa 71 10006 
Ba3Co2O6(CO3)0.60 hP56 174,l4k3j4ih2g2e 495 10348 
Ba3CrS5 hP18 185,c2ba 194 10081 
Ba46Cu24Al6O84 hP164 186,d4c16b7a3 191 10040 
Ba5Cu4ClF17 hP81 189,l2kji4hg3feca 45 8981 
Ba3Cu(P2O7)Br3 hP48 176,i2h3fa 347 10288 
Ba6EuCl2F12 ordered hP21 174,k3j3fca 482 10339 
Ba2Eu3Si7 hP12 189,g2fca 12 8964 
Ba3FeN3 hP14 176,h2c 281 2379 
BaFe4O7 hP24 176,ifeda 303 10258 
Ba9Fe3S11(S2)2 hP56 188,l2k2i2hgca 59 3275 
Ba3Fe3Se7 hP26 186,c4b 148 2308 
Ba3Fe2TeO9 hP30 182,ihf2ba 236 9885 
"Ba5Ga6" hP24 188,lkha 56 3596 
BaGa(BO3)F2 hP16 176,hfdcb 287 6487 
Ba9Ge23O53(OH)4 hP178 185,d8c12b2a 214 10093 
Ba0.8Hf12As17.7 hP40 176,h6e 332 10276 
BaHgO2 hP24 182,ihfa 234 10121 
BaHgRuO5 hP48 176,ih5fb 352 10286 
Ba3Ho(BO3)3 hP96 185,d3c8b2a2 206 5514 
Ba6Ho2Rh2Al2O15 hP30 187,n2kji2h2gba 81 10019 
(Ba,K)4(Ca,Na)6(Si,Al)20O41(SO4)3(OH)2·H2O hP126 189,l6k2j2i2h2gf2a 51 8959 
BaLiSi hP3 187,eda 63 1517 
Ba2Mg6Al28O50 hP88 187,n9ki5h4g5fca 95 8198 
BaMnO2.83 8H hP40 187,n3kji2h2g3da 83 10017 
BaMnO3 6H hP30 187,n2kjih2g2fa 81 8750 
Ba6Mn2ZnCl6F12 hP28 176,ih2cb 313 10265 
Ba(Na0.43Ca0.31Ce0.28)(CO3)2·2.6H2O hP60 186,d4cb2a 178 10068 
Ba8Nb6Li2O24 hP40 186,c4b5a3 159 10032 
Ba5Nb3O3F18(HF2) hP62 176,i2h5fdb 378 10303 
Ba3Nb6Si4O26 hP39 189,li2hgf2d 39 8955 
Ba6Nb14Si4O47 hP142 185,d4c13b4 212 10092 
BaNd2Al2B12O25 hP46 189,i3h5fe2a 43 8978 
Ba6Nd2Al4O15 hP54 186,dc6b2a 173 10036 
BaNiO3 hP10 186,cba 116 9891 
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Ba3NiSb2O9 hP30 186,c3b4a2 151 10053 
Ba2NiSi3 hP18 189,kgf2ca 21 8970 
Ba4OCl6 hP22 186,c3b2 137 7367 
Ba2P2O7 σ hP39 189,lkihgf2e 40 8954 
Ba5(PO4)3Cl hP42 176,ih4fb 338 5070 
(Ba,Pb)2.34Al21O33.84 form II hP89 187,n9k2j3i2h3g5 96 10014 
Ba4Pr7Si12N23O(BN3) hP51 174,l2k5j7dba 492 11053 
BaPtSb hP3 187,eda 63 1517 
Ba5(ReO5)3Br hP48 185,d2c3ba 201 10086 
Ba5(ReO5)3Cl hP50 185,d2c3ba2 201 10087 
Ba5(ReO5)3NO3 hP54 185,d2c4ba 202 10088 
Ba6Rh4Al2O15 hP30 187,n2kji2h2gba 81 10019 
Ba5RuTaO9Cl2 hP36 182,ihf3ed 238 10120 
Ba6[Sb12O18](SbSe3)2(CO3)1.5O1.5 hP68 176,i3h4fe 386 10308 
BaSi4O9 hP28 188,lk2ea 57 4294 
Ba7(SiO4)(BO3)3CN hP56 186,d2c4b3a 175 10038 
BaSrCaTm22O36 hP72 176,h10fdcba 394 9780 
Ba2SrLu22O36 hP68 176,h10fcb 383 9786 
Ba3SrNb2O9 hP30 176,ihf2ba 320 10269 
BaSr2Y6O12 hP24 176,h3dba 299 10255 
Ba8Ta6NiO24 hP118 185,d4c9b3a2 209 10091 
Ba0.5-xTaO3-x hP33 189,li2gf2 31 9879 
Ba3Ta6Si4O23 hP36 189,li2hgfc 37 8953 
Ba3(Ti1.2Nb4.8)Si4O25.4 hP39 189,li2hgf2d 39 8955 
BaTiSi3O9 hP28 188,lk2ea 58 4204 
Ba0.44V6S8 hP16 176,h2da 284 3722 
Ba10W6Li4O30 hP50 186,c5b7a3 164 10034 
BeGa2O4 hP14 176,h2c 279 9126 
Bi8(AlCl4)2 hP124 176,i6h5f3e2d 423 11016 
BiBi9(HfCl6)3 hP64 176,i3h4e 380 10305 
Bi(Bi2S3)9I3 hP36 176,h5ec 324 11096 
BiCo3(CO)9 hP44 186,c7b 161 10059 
BiCu6(AsO4)3(OH)6·H2O hP86 176,i4h6d 408 11029 
BiCu6(AsO4)3(OH)6·3H2O hP110 176,i6h6d 418 11028 
Bi2Ge3O9 hP28 176,ih2f 313 10267 
Bi(SCN)6La(H2O)3·2H2O hP54 176,i3hfedb 361 10296 
BiTaW2O10 hP14 189,jgfba 16 8944 
C8 hP9 180,id 243 10422 
C22 hP9 189,gfda 3 127 
C27 hP6 186,b2a 104 2135 
C40 hP9 180,ic 243 304 
Ca hP18 180,jfca 247 1789 
CCl(CN)3 hexagonal hP48 176,i2h4 349 10290 
C6Cl3F3 sym hP24 176,h4 302 10257 
C7Cl3NS2 hP78 176,h13 400 11137 
C12F12 hP48 176,i2h4 349 10291 
(CH9N6)Cl hP16 176,h2ca 283 10993 
C6N16 hP44 176,h7c 341 11133 
[C(NH2)3]2S2O6 hP32 186,c4b3a 154 11135 
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C6N6O3 hP30 176,h5 318 11138 
Ca8Ag3.2Si11.24 hP24 187,nk2j2hfeba 80 8997 
CaAl2(OH)8(H2O)2·1.84H2O hP96 176,i6h4 412 11014 
Ca4Al4Si4O6(OH)24·3H2O hP52 176,i2hf3edba 357 11005 
Ca2Co12As7 hP28 176,h4ca 310 10263 
(Ca,Co)5(PO4)3Cl hP46 176,ih4fea 345 10334 
"CaGe2 2H" hP6 186,b2a 107 2467 
Ca3Ge(OH)6(CO3)0.92(SO4)1.08·12H2O hP68 176,i3h3f3b 385 10307 
Ca3-xGeO4(O1-2xF2x) hP28 186,c3b4a 150 10030 
Ca2IrO4 hP21 189,jg3fda 25 3261 
Ca5-xIr3O12 hP20 189,kgf3c 24 8949 
CaMg2Al6O12 hP22 176,h3ca 294 10252 
CaMg2Al16O27 hP94 187,n9kji6h6g4ba 98 10004 
Ca4Mg3H14 hP21 189,igf2edc 25 2960 
Ca4Mn3(BO3)3(CO3)O3 hP60 176,i2h4gec 370 11035 
Ca(NO3)2·1.24H2O hP364 176,i26h5f4ed 448 10326 
Ca3Ni8In4 hP30 186,c4b2a 152 6513 
Ca5(PO4)3Br hP46 176,ih4feb 346 9910 
Ca9.75(PO4)5.5(CO3)1.5 hP56 174,l4k4j4ihg2 495 9925 
Ca5(PO4)3Cl hP42 176,ih4fb 338 5070 
Ca5(PO4)3(Cl,F) hP50 176,ih4fe2a 355 10292 
Ca5(PO4)3F hP42 176,ih4fa 337 5071 
Ca5(PO4)3F:Nd hP48 176,ih5fa 352 10285 
Ca10(PO4)6O hP41 174,l2k4j4hge 487 10343 
Ca5(PO4)3OH hP42 176,ih4fa 337 5071 
Ca5(PO4)3OH hP44 176,ih4fe 342 6777 
Ca5(PO4)3(OH,Cl) hP54 176,ih5fe2 361 9913 
Ca5(PO4)3(OH,Cl,F) hP56 176,ih5fe2a 365 9914 
Ca5(PO4)3(OH,Cl,F) hP60 176,ih5fe3a 374 9917 
Ca5(PO4)3(OH,F) hP46 176,ih4fea 345 10282 
Ca15(PO4)9OI hP134 176,i7h4f3e3b 427 10319 
Ca5Pb3 hP48 186,dc6 163 1699 
Ca2Pb3(AsO4)3Cl hP42 176,ih4fb 339 10278 
Ca4Pb6(Si2O7)3Cl2 hP78 176,i5hfdcba 402 10312 
Ca2SiO4 α hP14 186,cb3a 123 4295 
(Ca,Sr)5(PO4)3Cl hP50 176,ih5fe 356 9911 
(Ca,Sr)5(PO4)3Cl hP52 176,ih5f2b 358 9912 
CaTa4O11 hP32 182,ig2fdc 236 8921 
CdI2 4H hP6 186,b2a 104 2135 
CdI2 8H2 hP12 186,b4a2 118 5035 
CdI2 16H8 hP24 186,b8a4 141 10049 
CdI2 24H7 hP36 186,b12a6 155 5036 
Cd3In2(C2O4)6·9H2O hP153 180,k9i2gf3dcb 260 10431 
Cd0.57Mn0.43S hP6 186,b3 108 10041 
Cd(OH)Cl hP6 186,b2a 105 2137 
Cd5(PO4)3Br hP60 176,ih4fe4ba 373 9916 
CdTh(MoO4)3 hP34 176,ih3cb 324 10274 
CdTlS2 hP4 187,ida 65 5515 
Cd5(VO4)3I hP58 176,ih4fe4a 369 9915 
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CeAgGe hP6 186,b2a 106 1519 
Ce3(BO3)2Cl3 hP28 176,ih2f 314 10999 
Ce24Co11 hP70 186,c10b2a3 180 2370 
CeCu3.6 hP78 175,l3k2j4he 470 1070 
CeCu6(AsO4)3(OH)6·3H2O hP68 176,i3h5d 389 10309 
Ce5Cu19P12 hP45 189,k2j2ig2f2ca 42 5318 
(Ce,La)(CO3)F hP18 189,ig2fca 18 9878 
CeNiAl hP9 189,gfda 5 350 
Ce6Ni15P10 hP68 176,h11c 383 3808 
Ce9Ni26P12 hP47 187,ml2k5j4fa 84 3682 
Ce2NiSi hP40 176,h6db 331 695 
Ce6Ni2Si3 hP22 176,h3cb 296 694 
Ce15Ni4Si13 hP64 176,h10cb 379 1086 
Ce4OS4Cl2 hP22 186,c3b2 138 10239 
CePO4 hexagonal hP18 180,kdc 249 8734 
Ce3(PO4)Cl6 hP32 176,h4f2 320 11000 
CeP3O9·3H2O hP16 174,lk2ja 475 11047 
CePt2B hP12 180,idc 245 10424 
Ce6Rh32P17 hP168 176,h27fb 434 1656 
Ce2Rh12Si7 hP26 176,h3eda 305 11106 
Ce6Rh30Si19 hP58 176,h9ba 365 11107 
(Ce,Ta)Ta6O19 hP54 188,l3khgca 58 8053 
Ce2Zn6Ge3 hP11 189,g2fc 9 10152 
Ce5Zr3Ni15As12 hP36 189,k2jg2f3ca 36 2541 
Co δ hP46 186,c6b3a2 162 3250 
Co2As α hP36 189,k2jg2f3ca 33 2532 
Co2As α hP38 189,k2jg2f3dca 38 9072 
Co[Au(CN)2]2 hP66 180,k5f 257 10988 
CoH0.34 hP8 186,b3a 111 4977 
CoH0.34 hP12 186,b3a3 117 9955 
Co11(HPO3)8(OH)6 hP52 186,d2c4b2 166 9716 
Co0.33NbS2 hP20 182,ifca 232 2276 
Co2Ta9S6 hP34 189,kji2hgf 32 1959 
Cr7C3 hP80 186,d3c7b 183 9046 
Cr12P7 hP19 174,k3j3a 477 4950 
Cr12P7 hP26 176,h4a 306 128 
CrSi2 hP9 180,ic 243 304 
CrSi3(B12)Se12·(B2Se3)1.33 hP112 182,i8g2ca 242 10127 
[Cr3(µ3-O)(CF3COO)6(H2O)3](NO3)(H2O)2 hP146 176,i10h3fda 429 11150 
CsAs hP36 189,kji2hgfe 36 8976 
Cs3(BH2)6S4Br hP52 186,dc6ba 169 10054 
CsC8 hP27 180,ki2d 254 2832 
Cs[(CF3)3BOH] hP90 176,i5h4fb 410 11118 
CsCl·0.33H3OHCl2 hP20 176,h2fe 290 10250 
CsCrF4 hP18 189,jg2f2 20 8966 
CsCuCl3 hP30 178,cb2a 265 7472 
Cs3Ga2F9 hP84 185,d3c6b2a2 204 10096 
CsIn2.2Mo15S19 hP82 176,i4h3f3e 406 11115 
Cs7K2Mo9Al3P11O59 hP196 176,i10h10f4 439 7586 
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CsLi(NH2)2 hP12 180,jda 245 8049 
Cs0.9Lu3F9.9 hP15 187,k3jha 76 8996 
Cs[Mg(H2O)6](PO4) hP26 186,c3b2a2 145 10051 
Cs9Mo9Al3P11O59 hP196 176,i10h10f4 439 7586 
Cs0.14MoO3 hP26 176,h4a 306 7882 
Cs8+x(MoO4)Mo12(PO4)10O18·H2O hP214 176,i10h12f4eb 441 10322 
Cs3Mo15Se17 hP70 176,i4h2fec 392 1835 
Cs5Mo21Se23 hP98 176,i6h2f2ea 414 2252 
Cs2Na(C2N3)3 hP36 176,i2hfb 325 6918 
Cs2Na6Ga6Ge6O24·Ge(OH)6 hP52 186,d2c4ba 167 10061 
Cs2Na(HSO4)3 hP48 176,i2h3fb 347 10289 
CsNb6I11 hP36 182,i2gfb 238 1992 
Cs7O hP24 187,nk2j3ha 80 3924 
CsPr9NbBr15N6 hP64 176,i4h2ca 381 11024 
Cs2S2O6 hP20 186,c2b3a 134 1476 
Cs0.3V2O5 hP48 176,h7ed 346 8899 
Cs0.35V3O7 hP24 176,h3cba 299 10254 
Cs0.29WO3 hP26 182,ihgb 234 10125 
Cs3.4Yb12F39.4 hP56 186,c8b2a2 175 7452 
Cu5[Bi48O59Cl30]Cl hP89 189,k4j6i3gf2e 47 9903 
Cu5[Bi48O59Cl30]Cl hP152 189,l4k5j5i5g2f2e 53 8985 
CuBr β hP6 186,b2a 104 7896 
Cu8GeSe6 ht hP32 186,c4b2a2 153 8621 
Cu8GeSe6 ht hP38 186,c5b2a2 157 2526 
Cu8GeSe6 rt hP90 185,d4c5b2a2 206 2525 
CuH hP4 186,b2 103 23 
CuI β hP6 187,igda 66 9175 
CuI β hP8 187,hg2ed 68 9168 
(CuI)3P4S4 hP84 185,d4c6 205 10097 
(CuI)3P4Se4 hP96 185,d5c6 208 10090 
CuNCS β 2H hP8 186,b4 113 10022 
Cu3P hP24 185,c3ba 194 177 
Cu3.3Sb ht hP26 176,h4c 307 2004 
CuSe hP156 176,i8h8fedc 433 11017 
Cu10Sn3 hP26 176,ihfdb 309 10997 
Cu3Ta7O19 hP58 176,i3hgfeb 369 10299 
Cu7Ta15O41 hP130 176,i8hgf4eb 426 10318 
Cu1.75Te hP18 187,h4g4da 77 3323 
CuZn3 ht hP3 187,eda 62 2191 
D021 hP24 185,c3ba 194 177 
D8k hP20 176,h3a 290 2670 
D102 hP20 186,c3b 134 155 
Dy12Ni30As21 hP72 176,h11cba 395 9921 
Dy3OSF5 hP20 176,h3d 293 10995 
Dy5Ru19P12 hP36 189,k2jg2f3ca 34 1869 
E03 hP6 186,b2a 105 2137 
E23 hP10 182,gcb 227 10128 
E92 hP26 186,c3b2a2 146 10052 
E94 hP18 186,b5a4 127 1359 
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E9b hP18 189,ihgfba 20 2862 
Er4(Ga,Ge)7 hP11 187,kj2da 73 6796 
ErNi3Ge2 hP72 174,k11j12eda 499 3762 
Er6Pb3(SiO4)6 hP40 176,ih4f 335 8848 
Er3Ru2 hP10 176,hcb 277 2095 
Er5Si3C0.5 hP54 187,ok6j6ihg 84 3285 
Er5Zr3Ni16As12 hP36 189,k2jg2f3ca 36 2541 
EuAs hP12 189,hgfe 12 1162 
Eu5As3 ht hP72 186,dc10 182 1798 
Eu1.1Bi2S4 hP86 176,h14a 407 1860 
Eu3.16NiC6 hP22 176,h3cb 295 10253 
F phase hP42 185,c4b3a3 200 10100 
F41 hP40 176,i2h2f 332 10177 
Fe3C ε hP8 182,gc 226 2841 
Fe2(CO)9 hP40 176,i2h2f 332 10177 
Fe0.6Cr0.2Ni0.2Sn hP6 183,cba 221 10112 
FeF3 HTB lt hP24 176,ihg 304 10260 
Fe3(Fe,Si)2O4(OH)5 2H hP28 185,c3b2a 195 10082 
Fe(H2O)2[BP2O8]·H2O hP90 178,c6b3 268 10467 
Fe2(HPO3)3 hP28 176,ih2f 314 10268 
Fe3N ε hP8 182,gc 226 2841 
Fe(NO)3Cl hP16 186,c2b2 126 11125 
Fe2P hP9 189,gfda 3 127 
FePdP hP36 189,k2jg2f3ca 33 2532 
FeS ht hP16 186,c2ba 127 1344 
Fe2Ta9S6 hP34 189,kji2hgf 32 1959 
Fe2Ti3O9 hP100 182,i4h4g4ca 240 10117 
Fe0.33TiS2 hP20 182,ifca 232 2276 
(Fe,Zn)12(OH)6(AsO3)6(AsO3,HOSiO3)2 hP54 186,d2c4b3 172 10066 
Fe0.41ZrSe2 hP22 182,ifcba 233 3246 
G22 hP44 186,dc5b 162 10056 
GIC (graphite intercalation compound) hP27 180,ki2d 254 2832 
GaInS3 IIb hP18 186,b5a4 128 9280 
Ga2.7Ir9B5 hP17 189,kgf2c 18 3024 
GaSe 2H hP8 187,ihg2 69 692 
GaSe δ hP16 186,b4a4 125 1653 
GdAg3.6 hP68 175,l3k2j2hec 468 228 
Gd[Au(CN)2]3·2.3H2O hP19 189,i2gfa 22 7363 
GdBrH0.69 hP14 186,b5a2 121 8056 
Gd3Mn2C6 hP22 176,h3cb 294 3488 
Gd0.67Ni2Ga6-xGex hP11 187,jihgda 72 8995 
Gd3Ru2C5 hP50 176,h7fe 354 8480 
GdSI hP12 174,kj2fca 474 8941 
Gd3(SeO3)4F hP40 186,dc4b2 160 10033 
Gd13Zn58 hP142 186,d4c14b3a2 189 9014 
H28 hP14 182,gfcb 229 10119 
H418 hP18 186,c2b2a 131 7422 
H57 hP42 176,ih4fa 337 5071 
H57 hP42 176,ih4fb 338 5070 
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H21[B3W39O132]·69H2O hP384 176,i27h10 449 10327 
H9Ce6Nd7(SO4)27·72.33H2O hP474 176,i34h10ec 453 10329 
H9Ce6Tb7(SO4)27·72.2H2O hP466 176,i33h10fec 452 10328 
HMB (hexagonal molybdenum bronze) hP26 176,h4a 306 7882 
HMB (hexagonal molybdenum bronze) hP26 176,h4b 307 10262 
HMB (hexagonal molybdenum bronze) hP28 176,h4ba 310 10261 
HMB (hexagonal molybdenum bronze) hP28 176,h4e 312 11036 
HMB (hexagonal molybdenum bronze) hP30 176,h5 318 10270 
HMB (hexagonal molybdenum bronze) hP34 176,h5e 323 10273 
H7.26Mg3.35Si5.51O18 hP42 185,c4b3a3 200 10100 
H2.8Mo5.3O17.3·1.36H2O hP28 176,h4ba 310 10261 
H2O form I hexagonal hP36 185,dc4 199 9883 
(H3O)0.44Ce0.88[Ce0.08(H3O)0.14](SO4)2·4.4H2O hP164 176,i10h5f2ea 433 11120 
(H3O,NH4)4Ni18(HPO4)14(OH)3F9·12H2O hP141 183,f5e6d6cb2a2 224 10115 
(H3O)3Ti6(PO4)7O3·4H2O hP112 176,i3h11f2b 420 11027 
(H2O)1.5Ti6Se8 hP20 176,h3d 292 10994 
(µ-H)5Os3Re(CO)12 hP168 176,i11h6 435 11034 
HTB (hexagonal tungsten bronze) hP13 183,ec2a 222 10111 
HTB (hexagonal tungsten bronze) hP26 182,ihgb 234 10125 
HTB (hexagonal tungsten bronze) hP28 182,ihge 235 10122 
HTB (hexagonal tungsten bronze) hP34 182,ih2ge 237 10124 
Hf2Co4P3 hP36 189,k2jg2f3ca 34 122 
Hf14Cu51 hP68 175,l3k2j2hec 468 228 
Hf5Nb5Ni3P5 hP18 189,kf3cb 21 11022 
Hf6Ni0.76Sb2.24 hP12 189,ifda 14 8965 
Hf18(SO4)13O10(OH)26·33H2O hP930 176,i64h27 456 10330 
Hg3AsS4Cl hP18 186,c2b2a 132 10026 
Ho4Co3 hP22 176,h3cb 295 1040 
HoMnGa hP9 189,gfda 5 350 
HoNiAl hP9 189,gfda 5 350 
Ho5Ni19P12 hP36 189,k2jg2f3ca 34 1869 
Ho6Ni20P13 hP46 176,h7ca 343 3099 
Ho20Ni66P43 hP136 176,h22ca 428 123 
HoPO4:KOH hP24 180,kedc 253 11123 
Ho2Rh12As7 hP24 176,h3ed 301 1135 
I[NI4]·NH3 hP14 186,cb3a 124 7911 
I[NI4]·NH3 hP18 186,c2b2a 132 11128 
In[BP2O8]·0.8H2O hP90 178,c6b2a 267 10472 
In0.7Mo15S19 hP74 176,i4h3fe 398 11116 
In3Mo15Se19 hP78 176,i4h3f2e 401 677 
In3.7Mo15S19 hP84 176,i4h4f2e 407 11113 
InNbS2 hP4 187,hba 65 2743 
In0.5NbSe2 hP4 187,hba 65 2743 
In4Si2P6O25 hP50 176,i2h3fe 354 10293 
In0.67TaS2 hP4 187,hba 65 2743 
InTaS2 1s hP4 187,gda 64 2716 
IrSi3 hP8 186,cb 114 1722 
K12 hP20 186,c2b3a 134 1476 
K71 hP28 176,ihf2a 315 3947 
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K2Ag12Te7 hP26 176,h3ecb 305 11025 
KAlSiO4 ht1 hP14 186,cb3a 124 8716 
KAlSiO4 ht1 hP24 186,dcb2a 144 10031 
KAlSiO4 ht1 hP30 186,d2b2a 152 11146 
K5[AlW12O40]·17H2O α hP246 180,k17ji2hgfda 264 10992 
K5[BW12O40]·16H2O hP207 180,k14ji2hgfd 263 10432 
KBa3Ca4Cu3V7O28 hP92 186,d2c10b3a 184 10078 
K1.04Ca1.04Mg0.95Al5.2Si12.8O36 hP84 187,o3n2ml2kj4eca 92 10002 
K1.04Ca1.04Mg0.95Al5.2Si12.8O36·CO hP89 187,o3n2ml2kj4hg2eb 97 10013 
K0.79Ca1.50Mg0.70Al5.49Si12.54O36·16.72H2O hP83 187,o2n3ml2k3j2i2gda 91 9880 
K0.88Ca0.97Mg1.06Al5.26Si12.81O36·16.85H2O hP86 187,o2n4ml2k3ji2gda 94 9881 
K0.91Ca1.13Mg1.02Al5.41Si12.62O36·16.64H2O hP80 187,o2n3ml2k3ji2gda 89 8998 
KCaMgAl5Si13O36·17H2O hP86 187,o2n3ml3k3ji2gda 93 10001 
K1.1Ca1.2Mg0.7Al5.2Si12.8O36·15.2H2O hP88 187,o2n3ml3k3ji2hgda 96 10003 
KCaNd(PO4)2 hP21 180,kdca 252 10427 
K4Ca10(P2O7)6·9H2O hP88 185,d4c6b 205 10098 
K0.34Ca8.40(PO4)3.15(HPO4)1.30(CO3)1.55(OH)2 hP68 176,i3h4fe 386 11040 
K0.5CaYb1.83S4 hP18 186,b6a3 129 3780 
K14Cd9Tl21 hP44 189,ki4hgfec 42 3979 
K2Co2(SeO3)3·2H2O hP76 176,i5h2f 400 11012 
K5[CoW12O40]·16H2O hP183 180,k14ifd 261 10990 
K6[CoW12O40]·16H2O hP192 180,k14i2gdc 262 10991 
K1.71DyI4 hP21 189,jg3fda 25 3261 
K5Dy3I12 hP20 189,kgf3c 24 8949 
K5Fe3(SO4)6(OH)2·8-9H2O hP98 176,i6h2f2dba 414 10314 
K20Ga6Sb12.66 hP40 176,h6cb 330 2519 
K2GeF6 ht hP18 186,c2b2a 130 10025 
K6H3BiCl8F4 lt hP38 186,c5b3a 158 10057 
K1.54H1.04Mg1.93Si1.89O7 hP26 185,c2b2a3 195 10084 
K8HgIn10 hP38 176,i2hfda 327 3434 
K6HgS4 hP22 186,c3b2 137 7367 
K0.72(In0.72Sn0.28)O2 hP12 187,ihg2fcba 75 10008 
K6InTe4Cl hP24 186,c3b2a 143 3778 
K(K0.58Na0.42)2Zn3Mn1.5Si12O30 hP100 184,d7cb2a 218 10108 
K3La5Cl18 hP10 176,hcb 277 5073 
KLa[Fe(CN)6]·4H2O hP42 176,i2hf2db 335 10279 
KLaPbF6 hP15 187,mleda 77 10010 
KLiSO4 form III hP20 186,db3a 135 10027 
K0.23Li0.09WO3 hP34 182,ih2ge 237 10124 
K1.3(Mg0.95Al0.03Cr0.02)2Si2O6.4(OH)0.6 hP34 185,dc2ba3 198 10085 
KMo5O15OH·2H2O hP26 176,h4b 307 10262 
KNa9Ba6Ca2(Mn,Fe)6(Ti,Nb,Ta)6Si36B12O114O9(OH)2 hP203 175,l13k4j2gfdca 470 11045 
K0.31Na0.64Ba0.71Mg0.29Fe10.55O17.30 hP80 174,l6k2j2i4h4g7ed 500 9609 
KNa22(CO3)2(SO4)9Cl hP154 176,i9h4gf2ecb 430 10321 
K1.4Na5.5Ca0.3Al7.5Si8.5O32 hP60 176,i3h3fa 372 11112 
K0.2Na4.5Ca2.5Al6Si6O23.6(CO3)0.2(SO4)1.4Cl1.4·2.6H2O hP250 186,d8c22b7a4 192 10075 
K2Na4Ca2Al6Si6O24(SO4)Cl2 hP94 176,i4h7ca 411 11013 
K6.8Na4.7Ga11.5Si36.5O96 hP156 186,d10c6 190 10079 
(K,Na)0.9(Mg,Fe)2(Mg,Fe,Al,Si)6O12 hP24 176,h3ec 300 9815 
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K38Na12Tl48Au2 hP100 189,l3k2j2i4g2f2dc 48 8957 
K10Nb22Ge4O68 hP106 189,l3i8h2g2f2c 49 8983 
K0.67NbSe2 hP8 187,h2gfa 68 2779 
K3Nb6VO19 hP116 189,l3i9h3g2f2e 51 8958 
KNiCl3 rt hP30 185,dc2ba 198 1007 
KNiCl3 rt hP60 185,d2c4b2a2 202 9884 
K2ReH9 hP36 189,lkigf2da 37 2976 
K2S2 hP12 189,hgfe 12 1162 
K4Sb2O3 hP18 186,cb4a2 133 10047 
K6[Sb12O18](SbS3)2Sb0.12(OH)0.36(H2O)5.64 hP60 176,i2h5fb 371 10301 
K6[Sb12O18](SbSe3)2(H2O)6 hP58 176,i2h5f 367 10298 
K2Si4O9 hP30 176,ih2fb 319 10271 
KSnAs hP6 186,b2a 107 1770 
K2-2xSn5+xCl12 hP25 174,k4j4a 483 9923 
K1.75Sr3.75Bi3O12 hP21 189,jg3fda 26 7359 
K4Sr2SnAs4 form II hP66 185,d3c5 203 6844 
K3Ta3B2O12 hP20 189,jg2f2c 23 8971 
K6Ta6.27O15F7.4 hP46 175,lk2j3fa 467 11042 
K6Ta6.5O14.5F9.5 hP41 174,k6j7g 487 10342 
K6Ta6.5O15+xF6+y hP48 175,lk2j3fea 467 11043 
K6Ta7.05O15F6(F,O)1.1 hP60 175,lk2j5fea 468 11044 
K6Ta7.75O17.75F9.25 hP83 174,k10j17i 501 10351 
K6Ta6Si4O26 hP42 189,li2hg2f2c 41 8977 
KTiO2(OH) hP180 178,c11b6a2 271 10471 
K0.6Ti6S8 hP18 176,h2dba 287 2886 
K0.52Ti6Se8 rt hP16 176,h2db 286 2872 
K0.52Ti6Se8 rt hP18 176,h2dba 287 2886 
K2Tm23.33S36 hP62 176,h10c 375 1901 
K2UF6 β1 hP9 189,gfda 6 1012 
KV3Te3O0.42 hP16 176,h2cb 284 10249 
K3W2Cl9 hP28 176,ihf2a 315 3947 
K0.26WO3 hP28 182,ihge 235 10122 
KYb3F10 β hP56 186,dc6b3a 176 5068 
K(Zn,Mn)3(Mn,Fe)2Si12O30 hP96 184,d7cba 218 10105 
K2ZrSi3O9 hP30 174,l2k2j2ihg 485 11103 
K2ZrSi3O9 hP30 176,ih2fb 319 6696 
LaAgGe hP6 186,b2a 106 1519 
La5Al4 hP29 189,i2hg2fec 30 10186 
(La,Ce)12Rh30P21 hP70 176,h11ca 390 531 
LaCl3·3H2O hP7 189,gfa 2 8960 
La3Cu2VO9 hP136 176,i6h9fcba 429 10320 
LaF3 hP24 185,c3ba 194 177 
La3.67FeC6 hP24 176,h3ec 301 10256 
La[Fe(CN)6]·5H2O hP38 176,i2hfdb 328 5308 
La15Ge9Fe hP50 186,dc6b 165 10060 
LaMo2O5 hP96 186,d2c10b5a 185 8602 
La(NH2SO3)3 hP32 176,ih3d 322 10272 
La4NS3Cl3 hP22 186,c3b2 138 10239 
La3Nd11(SiO4)9O3 hP126 176,i7h4f3ea 423 10316 
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LaNi5H5 hP52 186,dc5b4a 169 9337 
LaNi5H6.7 hP34 186,c4b4a 154 2978 
La2Ni2I hP5 187,icba 66 8992 
LaNiInH1.63 hP16 189,hgf2da 16 8945 
LaNi4.75Pt0.25H5.23 hP26 183,e2dcb2a 222 10109 
La15Ni6.62Si10 hP68 176,h10eca 382 9918 
La21Ni10.49Si15 hP98 176,h15eca 412 10313 
La5Ni1.75Si3 hP44 176,h6eda 340 9909 
LaNi4.8Sn0.2H6.1 hP38 183,e3d2cb2a 223 10110 
La(OH2)9(CF3SO3)3 hP68 176,i3h5d 388 7435 
La7(OH)18I3 hP56 176,h9c 363 8868 
La12Re5C15 hP32 189,kjg2f4d 31 3727 
La6Rh32P17 hP168 176,h27fb 434 1656 
La8Ru4O21 hP66 185,d2c6ba 203 10089 
LaRu3Si2 hP12 176,hfb 279 1296 
La2(SO4)3·9H2O hP52 176,i2h4db 356 7658 
La4.67(SiO4)3O hP42 176,ih4fa 336 5612 
La2ThTaO6Cl3 hP26 176,ih2c 308 8837 
La3(VO4)Cl6 hP30 176,h4fd 317 8796 
La12.33V6O23(OH)Cl20 hP70 176,ih9da 394 10310 
Laves phase 6H hP36 187,n2kji3h3g3 82 167 
LiAgC2 hP4 187,gda 64 6847 
[LiAl2(OH)6]Cl·H2O hP78 176,ih10fb 404 9818 
[LiAl2(OH)6]NO3 hP32 176,ih2fba 321 8603 
Li14.6Al3.4Si6 hP24 176,ihdca 303 10259 
LiAlSiO4 β ht hP21 180,kdca 251 10426 
LiAlSiO4 β ht hP24 180,kdcba 252 8769 
LiAlSiO4 β rt hP84 180,k4jihgfda 257 5478 
LiAlSiO4 β rt hP93 180,k4jihgf2dca 258 10989 
LiAlSi2O6 form III hP12 180,jca 245 10423 
LiAuC2 hP4 187,gda 64 6847 
LiBH4 ht hP12 186,cb3 120 10024 
Li2.6Ba6Mg17.4Ge12O0.64 hP40 176,h6cb 330 10275 
Li14Be5B(BO3)9 hP112 176,i7h2f2edc 421 10315 
Li0.13Ca0.9Ge1.97 hP6 186,b2a 107 2467 
LiCdBO3 form I hP18 174,k2j3eda 476 10336 
LiClO4·3H2O hP18 186,c2b2a 131 7422 
Li8CoO6 hP30 185,c3b2a2 197 8035 
LiCoO2 O2-type hP8 186,b3a 113 11145 
LiCoO2 O2-type hP10 186,b3a2 114 9894 
LiCo6P4 hP11 187,k2jca 72 3128 
Li4[Fe(C2O4)3]Cl·9H2O hP132 188,l8k3jihg 60 11129 
LiGaGe hP6 186,b2a 106 1551 
LiIO3 α hP10 182,gcb 227 10128 
Li10N3Br hP14 187,kj3fa 75 10009 
LiNaCO3 β hP54 174,k7j10eca 492 10347 
LiNaCO3 γ hP21 174,k2j4eda 479 10337 
Li1.2Ni2.5B2 hP18 180,ifda 247 1262 
LiNiN hP3 187,cba 62 8946 
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Li5Ni3N3 hP11 189,gf2c 10 7503 
LiPrGe hP9 189,gfda 5 350 
LiPt hP2 187,da 61 2046 
LiPt3B hP15 189,jg2da 16 1733 
LiRh hP2 187,da 61 2046 
LiScI3 hP10 188,kca 56 8988 
LiSmAlF6 hP18 182,idca 231 10244 
Li0.88U3O8 hexagonal hP13 189,gf2dc 14 7875 
LiYSn hP24 186,c3b2a 142 2051 
LiZnGe hP10 187,i2hgda 71 2511 
LiZnSb hP6 186,b2a 106 1551 
Li1.6Zn1.6Sn2.8O8 hP28 186,c3b3a2 150 7438 
LuBa3(BO3)3 hP96 185,d3c8b2a2 206 5514 
Lu3CoGa5 hP9 189,gfda 7 1110 
Lu3Co2-xIn4 hP9 174,kjeda 473 2033 
Lu3Co7.77Sn4 hP30 186,c4b2a 152 6513 
LuMn5 hP12 186,cb2a 119 166 
LuMnO3 hP30 185,c3b2a2 197 6674 
Lu8Te hP9 189,gfda 4 10168 
Maus' salt hP98 176,i6h2f2dba 414 10314 
(Mg,Al,Fe)3AlSiO5(OH)4 2H hP28 185,c3b2a 195 10082 
Mg4Al2(OH)12(CO3)·3H2O hP26 189,i2hgfe2 28 8974 
MgAl2Si3O10 hP12 180,ida 244 10986 
MgAl2Si3O10 hP15 180,idba 246 9952 
MgAl2Si3O10 hP24 180,kfe 253 9953 
Mg3(BO3)(OH,F)3 hP20 176,h3c 292 10251 
Mg3BeAl8O16 hP56 186,c6b7a3 174 10067 
Mg12-xCu2AlxSi7 hP21 174,k3j3eda 479 3259 
Mg3FeAl9Si5 hP18 189,ihgfba 20 2862 
Mg2In hP9 189,gfda 3 127 
Mg12(Mg,Fe,�)2(PO4,HPO4,AsO4)6(HPO4,CO3)2(OH)6 hP70 186,d2c6b3a2 181 10069 
Mg2Ni hP18 180,jfca 247 1789 
MgNi2.5B2 hP18 180,ifda 247 1262 
Mg2NiH0.3 hP21 180,jfdca 250 9471 
Mg2NiH0.3 hP36 180,kjifca 255 2973 
Mg2.5Ni11.5P7 hP21 174,k3j3fca 480 126 
Mg3Si2O5(OH)4 2H hP28 185,c3b2a 195 10082 
Mg1-xYb1+xGa4 hP6 187,ihba 67 10190 
Mg4Zn11Al hP19 187,nki2hgca 79 2968 
Mg1.44Zn0.6Fe4.28Al14.61Ti(Ga,Mn,Na)0.11O30(OH)2 hP54 186,c6b6a3 171 10065 
Mg0.5ZnFe(TeO3)3·4.5H2O hP56 176,i3h2fe 364 11007 
MnAl4 λ hP586 176,i33h30fed 454 4967 
Mn(Cu,Al)2 6H hP36 187,n2kji3h3g3 82 167 
Mn2N0.86 hP12 182,gdcb 227 2793 
MnNb4S8 hP26 176,ihfba 309 9321 
Mn0.33NbS2 hP20 182,ifca 232 2276 
Mn3O(O2CCCl3)6(H2O)3·3H2O hP112 176,i8h2ca 421 11141 
Mn6.87(VO4)3.6(V2O7)0.2(OH)3 hP62 186,d2c5b3a 179 10071 
MnWN2 hP8 186,b2a2 110 10043 
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Mo[(CF3)2C2S2]3 hP110 176,i9d 418 11139 
Mo[(CF3)2C2Se2]3 hP74 176,i6d 399 11136 
(Mo,Mn)12P7 hP19 174,k3j3a 477 4950 
MoN hP16 186,c2ba 127 1344 
Mo3O9·NH3 hP26 176,h4b 307 10262 
Mo15Se19 α hP68 176,i4h2fe 389 2258 
MoSn2 hP18 180,jfca 247 1789 
(NH4)0.1Ca9.5(PO4)5.05(CO3)0.95(OH)2.05 hP68 176,i2h6fe 384 9919 
(NH4)2CdZr(C2O4)4·3.9H2O hP96 180,k7dcba 258 11143 
(NH4)2Cr3O10 hexagonal hP90 176,i5h4fb 409 4234 
NH4Er3F10 hP56 186,dc6b3a 176 5068 
NH4[In(C2O4)2]·2H2O hP48 180,k2j2hca 255 10428 
NH4Mo6O18 hP28 176,h4e 312 11036 
(NH4)3Na7[V15O36Cl]·30H2O hP92 189,l2kji6hg2f3a 48 8982 
NH4[Ti(C2O4)2]·2H2O hP48 180,k2j2hca 255 10428 
Na7.2Al4.8Si7.2O24(CO3)1.2·3H2O hP84 186,d2c8b3a3 184 10077 
Na3As α hP24 185,c3ba 194 177 
Na8Ba14CaN6 hP58 176,i3hf2edb 368 11026 
Na2Ba6La2(PO4)6F2 hP44 174,l2k4j4ihg2 489 10344 
Na25BaR2(CO3)11(HCO3)4(SO4)2ClF2 hP202 176,i13h3f4e2cb 440 11041 
NaBe4SbO7 hP26 186,c3b2a2 146 10052 
Na0.8Ca8.4(PO4)3.6(CO3)2.4(OH)2 hP80 176,i3h6fe 405 9922 
Na0.9(Ca0.9R1.1)F6 hP10 176,hca 276 11021 
Na(Ca,R,Y)2F6 hP16 176,he2c 286 11105 
Na6.39Ca3.61(SO4)6Cl1.61 hP50 176,ih4fe2b 355 11110 
Na6.52Ca3.48(SO4)6Cl0.58F0.90 hP48 176,ih4feba 351 10284 
Na3Ca2(SO4)3OH rt hP48 176,ih5fa 352 10285 
Na6.9Ca3.1(SO4)6(OH)1.1 hP44 174,l2k4j4ihg2 489 10344 
Na7Ca3(SO4)6(OH)(H2O)0.8 hP43 174,l2k4j4ihga 488 11050 
(Na,Ca)3-x(Sr,Ce)3(CO3)5 hP52 186,dc6ba 170 3831 
Na1.2Ca0.12Y1.28R0.24F6 hP12 176,hec 278 10247 
Na2CdZr(C2O4)4·8.5H2O hP108 180,k7f2dcba 259 10430 
Na6[Co0.2Zn0.8PO4]6·6H2O hP132 178,c10b2 271 10470 
Na2Cu(CN)3·3H2O hP60 176,i2h5ec 371 10300 
NaCu5S3 hP18 182,hgfb 230 2911 
NaH1.6Mo5.35O17.35·1.7H2O hP30 176,h5 318 10270 
NaH3Mo5.33O18·2H2O hP34 176,h5e 323 10273 
Na7H3[SiW9O34]·9H2O α hP120 186,d4c11b3 189 10080 
NaxH2-x(Zn,Fe)2(TeO3)3·nH2O hP68 176,i3h4fe 387 11001 
NaHg2O2I hP18 180,jfda 248 10987 
(Na,K)6Ca2Al6Si6O24Cl4 hP214 176,i4h27dc 442 11019 
(Na,K)16Ca8Al18Si18O72(SO4)5Cl4 hP222 174,l27k5j8i2h4g3fec 505 11057 
(Na,K)2Ca(CO3)2 ht hP22 186,c2b3a2 137 10433 
(Na,K,�)10Ba6(Ca,Y,R)2(Mn,Fe,Zn)6(Ti,Nb)6Si36B12_ 

         O119.5(OH,F)5.5 
hP212 175,l13k5j3gdca 471 11046 

Na3La9(BO3)8O3 hP47 189,lji2hg2fec 43 8979 
Na3LuSi2O7 hP78 176,i5hfdcba 403 11117 
NaMn(H2O)2[BP2O8]·H2O hP96 178,c6b3a 269 10468 
Na2MnO4 hP14 186,cb3a 123 4295 
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Na1.3Nd0.9Al23O36.5 hP71 187,n6k3j2i3h3g4 86 10015 
NaNd2Cl6 hP10 176,hca 276 11021 
NaNdF4 hP10 174,kjida 473 9712 
Na2O2 form I hP12 189,hgfe 12 1162 
Na2Pb11Br6F18 hP38 176,h6b 327 11031 
Na3Pb2(SO4)3Cl hP42 176,ih4fb 339 10278 
Na2Pt4Se6 hP24 186,c3b2a 143 2562 
Na3Rb(MoO4)2·9H2O hP46 176,i2h2f2a 344 10283 
Na6[Sb12O18](SbSe3)2(Na1.86Sb0.14)(OH)2.28(H2O)4.02 hP66 176,i2h6fb 382 10306 
NaSm2Cl6 hP12 176,hcba 277 10246 
Na4SrGe3(GeO4)3O3 hP52 176,ih5gcb 359 10294 
Na5SrNbP4 hP22 186,c3b2 138 10239 
Na2Ta2(P2O7)3 hP62 176,i4hfba 378 10304 
Na3Te(HPO4)(H2PO4)(OH)6 hP40 182,i2hf2b 239 6639 
Na6TeP6O18(OH)6·6H2O hP86 176,i5h4b 409 6650 
NaTi2(PS4)3 hP188 184,d15ba2 220 10104 
Na(V3-xNbx)Nb6O14 hP48 176,i2hgf2da 350 10287 
NaV6O11 lt1 hP36 186,c4b4a2 156 7836 
Na4V2O7(H2O)18 hP110 176,i6h4f2eb 417 11015 
Na15Y2(CO3)9(SO3F)Cl hP60 174,l6k3j2ihgeba 499 10350 
Na1.5Y1.5F6 hp hP12 176,hec 278 10247 
Na3YSi2O7 hP80 176,i5hf2dba 405 8927 
NaZn[BP2O8]·H2O hP84 178,c5b3a 267 10473 
Na6ZnO4 hP22 186,c3b2 137 7367 
NaZnPO4·H2O hP90 178,c6b3 268 10466 
NaZnPO4·H2O hP126 178,c8b4a 270 10469 
Na6ZnS4 hP22 186,c3b2 137 7367 
Na2Zn2(TeO3)3·3H2O hP70 176,i4h3f 393 11010 
Nb3AsTe3 hP14 176,h2d 283 4254 
Nb2Co4P3 hP36 189,k2jg2f3ca 34 122 
NbFeB hP9 189,gfda 5 350 
Nb9PdAs7 hP51 174,k8j8eda 491 10346 
Nb1.25S2 hP20 182,ifca 231 2790 
Nb1-xS rt hP16 186,c2ba 127 1344 
Nb3Se4 hP14 176,h2d 282 1793 
NbSe2 4s(a) hP12 187,ih2g2fa 74 1857 
Nb1.1Se2 2s(b) hP8 187,ihgda 70 5014 
NbSe2 4s(d) hP12 187,i2hg2da 74 2134 
Nb3Te4 hP14 176,h2d 282 1793 
NdAl2.07[B4O10]O0.6 hP19 189,ih2fba 22 8969 
Nd(BrO3)3·9H2O hP44 186,dc5b 162 10056 
NdCO3(OH) hP108 174,l11k6j6ihg 502 10352 
Nd6Co5Ge2.2 hP15 187,k2j2fca 76 2484 
Nd5Cu19-xP12 hP36 189,k2jg2f3ca 34 1869 
Nd4Mn(SiO4)3O hP60 176,i3h3fa 372 11008 
NdNiInH1.7 hP19 189,khgfda 23 8947 
Nd3Ni7P5 hP62 176,h10c 377 2451 
Nd6Ni2-xSi3 hP26 176,h3eca 304 9792 
Nd42Ni22-xSi31 hP194 176,h31eca 438 8186 
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NdPdAs lt hP6 186,b2a 106 1519 
NdPtSb hP6 186,b2a 106 1519 
Nd0.71Rh3.29B2 hP6 189,gca 1 1266 
Ni5As2 hP42 185,c5b2a2 200 1661 
Ni6.58H1.84(AsO4)4(OH)3 hP60 186,d2c5b2a 177 10242 
Ni6.67H1.67(AsO4)4(OH)3 hP120 186,d4c10b4a2 188 9907 
Ni3N hP8 182,gc 226 2841 
Ni6Nb6P9 hP28 176,h4ca 311 1902 
Ni0.33NbS2 hP24 182,ifdcba 233 9330 
Ni2P hP9 189,gfda 3 127 
Ni5P4 hP36 186,c5ba2 157 144 
Ni20[(PO4)4(HPO4)8][(OH)12(H2O)6]·12H2O hP124 176,i4h12f 422 11033 
NiS lt hP4 186,ba 103 9136 
Ni2Ta9S6 hP17 189,kgf2c 17 1958 
Ni3Te2O6(OH)2 hP52 186,d2c4ba 166 10035 
Pb5(AsO3)3Cl hP36 176,ih3fb 326 3864 
Pb5B3O8(OH)3·H2O hP126 185,d4c9b4a4 210 7408 
Pb5(CO3)3O(OH)2 hP126 185,d4c9b4a4 211 10101 
Pb7Cl2F12 hP28 174,k4j4edba 484 11055 
Pb7Cl2F12 ordered hP21 174,k3j3fca 480 126 
Pb5Ge3O11 paraelectric hP57 174,l6kj4hgdb 497 6802 
Pb2MnFe2F12·3H2O hP20 189,jg2f2d 24 8948 
PbMn2Ni6Te3O18 hP60 176,i3h3fb 373 10302 
Pb3Ni4.5Te2.5O15 hP100 182,i5h3g2f2b 241 10126 
[Pb4(OH)4]3(CO3)(ClO4)10·6H2O hP180 176,i10h6f4eba 436 11018 
Pb2(OH)Cl3 hP18 174,k3j3 476 11048 
Pb9(PO4)6 hP40 176,ih4f 334 8847 
Pb7S2Br10 hP24 176,h4 302 10996 
PbS2O6·4H2O hP61 177,n5a 273 9934 
Pb6Sb14S27 hP72 176,h12 396 11063 
Pb5Si1.5S1.5O12(OH)0.43Cl0.57 hP48 176,i2h3fb 348 11039 
Pb9.85(VO4)6I1.7 hP70 176,i4h3f 393 9920 
Pb0.04Zr3O2.08F7.92 hP70 186,dc8b5 182 10072 
Pd12(Ga,As)7 hP20 176,h3a 290 2670 
Pd5Sb2 hP42 185,c5b2a2 200 1661 
PrCl2.33 hP10 176,hcb 276 4776 
Pr8CoGa3 hP24 186,c3b2a 142 1107 
Pr3NbO4Cl6 hP28 176,h4dc 311 8797 
Pr15Ni7Si10 hP64 176,h10cb 379 1086 
Pr3WO6Cl3 hP26 176,ih2c 308 8837 
PtIn7F13 hP48 186,dc5b2a 163 10241 
Pt3(Zn,Cd)5 hP8 189,gfc 2 1018 
Pu hp hP8 176,hc 274 3429 
PuAg3 hP68 175,l3k2j2hec 468 228 
RbAg5S3 hP54 174,l3k5j5ihg 493 3791 
Rb2C2 hP12 189,hgfe 12 1162 
Rb15.6Co0.2[(PW9O34)3Co9(OH)3(H2O)6(HPO4)2]·30H2O hP388 176,i26h11f2a 451 11121 
Rb0.3Ga0.1W0.9O3 hP13 183,ec2a 222 10111 
Rb2In1.6Mo15S19 hP78 176,i4h3f2e 402 11114 



 Structure Type Index 16 
 

Landolt-Börnstein 
New Series III/43A4 

 
structure type 

Pearson 
symbol 

space group number, 
Wyckoff sequence 

page in 
book

Chapter 
ID 

Rb3LaCl6·2H2O hP72 176,i4h3fb 398 11011 
RbLi7Ge8 hP64 186,dc7b3a2 180 10073 
Rb2MnF6 rt hP18 186,c2b2a 130 10025 
Rb9Mo9Al3P11O59 hP234 176,i13h10f4b 444 9722 
Rb3Mo15Se17 hP70 176,i4h2fec 392 1835 
Rb5Mo27Se31 hP126 176,i8h2f3ea 424 10317 
Rb6[(Mo9V3O6)(PO4)10(H2PO4)3(OH)9]·8.5H2O hP222 176,i11h13f2ba 443 10323 
Rb6O hP28 176,ihf2b 316 4778 
RbPr5(C2)Cl10 hP40 176,ih2f3e 334 10277 
Rb6[Sb12O18](SbSe3)2Sb0.22(OH)0.66(H2O)3.48 hP54 176,ih6fb 362 10295 
RbSnIO6 hP18 182,idca 231 10244 
Rb15Tl27 hP42 189,ji4hgeda 40 4730 
Rb5Zr6Br15Be hP68 182,i3h3gedc 239 10118 
ReO3 hp hP8 182,gc 226 2841 
Re1.16O3 hp hP10 182,gcb 226 4808 
Rh12As7 hP22 176,h3ba 293 9006 
Rh12As7 hP22 176,h3e 298 1134 
RhBe6.6 hP19 187,nki2hgca 78 2907 
Rh20Si13 hP34 176,h5cb 323 1132 
Ru7B3 hP20 186,c3b 134 155 
S32 hP28 188,lk2ea 58 4204 
[SbCl4NCO]3 hP48 176,ih6 353 11004 
ScAl3C3 hP14 186,b6a 122 6782 
ScAuSi hP6 187,ihba 67 3193 
Sc5Co19P12 hP37 189,k2jg2f3ec 38 138 
Sc6Co30Si19 hP62 176,h10a 375 3189 
Sc3Rh1.59In4 hP18 174,lkjihba 477 11056 
SiC 4H hP8 186,b2a2 109 81 
SiC 6H hP12 186,b4a2 117 49 
SiC 8H hP16 186,b6a2 126 85 
Si3N4 β hP14 176,h2c 279 9126 
SiO2 quartz β hP9 180,id 243 10422 
SiO2 quartz β hP15 180,kc 246 9073 
SiO2 quartz β hP18 180,kg 250 3687 
SiO2 tridymite β hP12 182,gfc 228 10130 
Sm(Ag0.73Al0.27)5 hP12 189,hgfe 13 6798 
Sm[Au(CN)2]3·2.3H2O hP19 189,i2gfa 22 7363 
Sm15Ni52Ga44 hP111 187,o3n6k3j3i3h4g3a 100 2499 
Sm20Ni41.6P30 hP98 176,h16d 413 3506 
Sm25Ni49P33 hP107 187,m4l6k9j6ea 99 10012 
SmRh5Ge3 hP108 176,h18 415 10185 
SmRh5Si3.17 hP58 176,h9e 366 10297 
Sm4.67(SiO4)3O hP42 176,ih4fa 336 5612 
Sn4Ir7B3 hP28 176,ih2cb 312 10266 
Sn5Ir6B2 hP13 189,ifdba 15 8943 
Sn10W16O44 hP70 176,i4h2f2a 391 11009 
Sn10W16O46 hP72 176,i4h2f2ba 396 10311 
Sr2Be2B2O7 hP26 188,ligdca 57 8991 
SrCa2Sc6O12 hP22 176,h3cb 297 8574 
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Sr3.87Ce2.56Nd1.57CuO12.08 hP28 189,k2gf3ec 30 8975 
Sr4.99Eu0.01(PO4)3Br0.5F0.5 hP44 176,ih4fba 342 10280 
Sr4.99Eu0.01(PO4)3Cl0.5F0.5 hP48 176,ih4fe2 350 11109 
Sr2MgAl22O36 hP66 187,n6k2ji3h3g4e 85 10018 
SrMnTeO6 hP9 189,ida 8 8961 
Sr4.79Pb3.21Cu0.66O11.12 hP24 189,kgf3e2c 27 8950 
Sr5Pb3CuO12 hP34 189,ki2gf3ec 32 8952 
SrPtSb hP3 187,eda 63 1517 
SrS2O6·4H2O hP63 180,k5a 256 10429 
Sr5(VO4)3(CuO) hP44 176,ih4fba 342 10280 
SrYbSi4N7 hP26 186,c3b2a2 146 10052 
TaN ε hP6 189,fda 1 2672 
TaS2·NH3 hP8 186,b2a2 110 7220 
TaSe2 4s(b) rt hP156 176,i10h4f2ba 432 11119 
TaSe2 4s(c) hP12 186,b4a2 118 2132 
Ta3SeI7 hP22 186,c3ba 139 10028 
Ta21Te13 hP136 183,f2e11d6cb2a3 223 10113 
Tb2BrCH0.83 hP12 186,b4a2 119 11144 
TbNiAlH0.54 hP11 189,gfdca 11 10203 
Tb15Ni28P21 hP128 176,h21c 425 3507 
Tb16Ni36P22 hP74 187,m3l3k7j5ca 87 6805 
TcOF4 hexagonal hP36 176,ih4 326 11002 
ThAuSi hP3 187,eda 63 1517 
Th7Fe3 hP20 186,c3b 134 155 
Th3Pd5 hP8 189,gfc 2 1018 
Th3Pt5 hP8 189,gfc 2 1018 
Th7S12 hP20 176,h3a 290 2670 
Th7Se12 hP20 176,h3a 290 2670 
Ti3Al2N2 hP22 186,b9a2 136 1386 
(Ti,Mo)12P7 hP58 174,k9j9ecba 498 11051 
Ti4.5Mo6.8P7 hP21 174,k3j3eda 480 10338 
Ti8Ni4Ga6 hP18 189,ihgfba 19 2922 
Ti2P hP81 189,k6j3g3f5ca 45 8980 
Ti2+xS4 hP8 186,b3a 112 890 
TiS1.67 12H hP24 186,b8a4 141 4768 
Tl6Ag20-xSe13-y hP40 176,h6cb 329 1244 
Tl4Ag24-xTe15-y hP46 174,l3k3j3hg2feba 490 3018 
Tl3BO3 hP14 176,h2c 281 10248 
TlCu(CO3)(OH) hP42 176,ih4g 339 11003 
TlFe3Te3 hP14 176,h2c 280 1746 
Tl3Ga9O2S13 hP27 174,l2kj2hfeba 484 10341 
TlLaO3 α hP10 186,b3a2 115 11097 
Tl3Li(MoO4)2 hP28 186,c2b6a2 149 10055 
TlMo3Se3 hP14 176,h2c 280 1746 
Tl0.7Nb6Se8 hP16 176,h2db 286 2872 
TlSbO3 2Hb hP20 182,ifcb 233 10985 
Tl0.5TaS2 hP4 187,hba 65 2743 
Tl0.33TaSe2 hP4 187,hba 65 2743 
Tl0.76Ti6Se8 hP20 176,h2edb 289 2871 
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Tl0.033V6S8 hP18 176,h2ed 288 9572 
Tl0.78V6S8 rt hP16 176,h2da 284 3722 
Tl0.77V6S6.9P1.1 hP16 176,h2da 285 3721 
Tl0.72V6Se6.45P1.55 hP16 176,h2da 285 3721 
Tm2NiAs2 rt hP10 186,b3a2 115 10046 
Tm13Ni25As19 hP57 174,k9j9fca 496 10349 
U2Al3C4 hP18 186,b5a4 128 3968 
UCl3 hP8 176,hc 274 2337 
UCo5Si3 hP54 176,h9 359 933 
U6Co30Si19 hP110 176,h18d 416 997 
U10Co51Si33 hP188 176,h31d 437 998 
UCr6P4 α hP11 187,k2jca 72 3128 
UMo13P9 hP23 187,lk4jea 79 10011 
UNiAlH0.7 hP13 189,hgfda 15 3764 
UNiAlH2.2 hP27 189,jhg2f2eca 29 8951 
U3Ni20P13 hP46 176,h7ca 343 3099 
U3O8 α ht hP11 189,gf2c 10 4639 
U5Re5Si9 hP76 176,i2h7gdc 399 1142 
U6Rh20P13 hP39 174,k6j6fca 486 124 
US2 γ hP9 189,gfda 3 127 
U7Te12 hP19 174,k3j3a 477 4950 
(V,Mo)84P49 hP133 174,k22j22a 503 11052 
V12P7 hP26 176,h4a 306 128 
V4P2C hP21 189,jg3fda 25 3261 
WAl5 hP12 182,gdcb 228 2005 
WC hP2 187,da 61 1343 
W0.6N hP8 186,b3a 112 9167 
W1.2N hP6 186,b3 108 3102 
X phase hP26 185,c2b2a3 195 10084 
X phase hP34 185,dc2ba3 198 10085 
Y2AlSiO5N hP18 176,h2fb 288 9759 
Y2AlSiO5N hP20 176,h2fba 289 11037 
YBO3 hP18 176,h2fb 288 9759 
(Y0.95Ca0.05)CuO2.54 hP40 176,ih2f2eca 333 11032 
Y3NiAl3Ge2 hP9 189,gfda 8 2060 
Y6Ni20P13 hP39 174,k6j6fca 486 124 
Y6Ni15-xP10+y hP70 176,h11cb 390 11030 
YSeH hP3 187,eda 63 1517 
YbAgPb hP9 187,ihgfca 70 10007 
Yb6Co30P19 hP55 174,k9j9a 494 2582 
Yb18In7.33S36 hP62 176,h10c 377 2088 
YbPdAs hP9 189,gfda 5 350 
YbPtP hP3 187,eda 63 1517 
Yb(ReO4)3 ht hP32 176,ih3d 321 8226 
Yb2S3 ε hP30 185,c3b2a2 196 3224 
Zn14(Al,Fe,Ti,Mg)8Al24O62(OH)2 hP110 186,c12b13a6 187 10076 
ZnCaOS hP8 186,b2a2 111 10042 
Zn11(HPO3)8(OH)6 hP50 186,d2c4b 164 7567 
Zn1.685In2.21S5 hP18 186,b5a4 128 9280 
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Zn2In2S5 form IIa hP18 186,b8a 130 1724 
ZnIn2S4 form IIb hP14 186,b4a3 121 1727 
Zn2Mo3O8 hP26 186,c3b3a 147 6685 
ZnO hP4 186,b2 103 23 
Zn3Pt9B4 hP17 189,kgf2c 18 3024 
ZnS 2H hP4 186,b2 103 23 
ZnS 4H hP8 186,b2a2 109 81 
ZnS 6H hP12 186,b4a2 117 49 
ZnS 10H hP20 186,b6a4 133 2588 
ZnS 12H hP24 186,b8a4 140 10048 
ZnS 14H hP28 186,b10a4 149 4269 
ZnS 16H hP32 186,b10a6 153 5043 
ZnS 20H hP40 186,b14a6 159 10058 
Zn3(VO4)2·3H2O hP16 174,lkihga 475 11054 
Zn7(VO4)3(SO4)(OH)3 hP60 186,d2c5b2a 178 10039 
Zr3Al3C5 hP22 186,b7a4 135 8204 
Zr4Al3H2.68 hP80 182,i4h2g2fe 240 10116 
Zr5Al3O0.5 hP52 186,dc6ba 170 10063 
Zr5Al3O0.5H2.67 hP102 186,d3c10b2a 186 10064 
Zr6CoGa2 hP9 189,gfda 6 1012 
Zr5Co19P12 hP37 189,k2jg2f3ec 38 138 
Zr2Cr30P19 hP51 174,k8j8eda 490 10345 
Zr6Cr60P39 hP112 176,h18da 419 6913 
Zr3Cu4Si2 hP9 189,gfda 7 1115 
Zr6FeAl2 hP9 189,gfda 6 1012 
Zr6FeAl2Ox hP11 189,gfdca 11 10216 
Zr2Fe12P7 hP21 174,k3j3fca 480 126 
Zr5Ir3 hP48 178,c2b2a2 266 1158 
ZrIr3B3.75 hP16 176,h2db 285 924 
ZrIrSn hP11 189,hgfa 11 9900 
ZrNiAl hP9 189,gfda 5 350 
Zr6Ni20P13 hP39 174,k6j6fca 486 124 
ZrOx hP12 182,gdcb 227 2793 
Zr18O4(OH)38.8(SO4)12.6·33H2O hP966 176,i65h31 458 10331 
ZrRhGa hP10 189,gfed 9 8962 
Zr2Rh12P7 hP22 176,h3db 297 1138 
ZrRuSi hP9 189,gfda 5 350 
ZrTaNO hP4 187,edba 63 10005 
afghanite hP250 186,d8c22b7a4 192 10075 
agardite-(Ce) hP68 176,i3h5d 389 10309 
alforsite hP42 176,ih4fb 338 5070 
amesite-2H1 hP28 185,c3b2a 195 10082 
apatite family hP40 176,ih4f 334 8847 
apatite family hP40 176,ih4f 335 8848 
apatite family hP41 174,l2k4j4hge 487 10343 
apatite family hP42 176,ih4fa 337 5071 
apatite family hP42 176,ih4fa 336 5612 
apatite family hP42 176,ih4fb 338 5070 
apatite family hP42 176,ih4fb 339 10278 
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apatite family hP43 174,l2k4j4ihga 488 11050 
apatite family hP44 174,l2k4j4ihg2 489 10344 
apatite family hP44 176,ih4fba 342 10280 
apatite family hP44 176,ih4fe 342 6777 
apatite family hP46 176,ih4fea 345 10282 
apatite family hP46 176,ih4fea 345 10334 
apatite family hP46 176,ih4feb 346 9910 
apatite family hP48 176,ih4feba 351 10284 
apatite family hP48 176,ih4fe2 350 11109 
apatite family hP48 176,ih5fa 352 10285 
apatite family hP48 176,i2h3fb 348 11039 
apatite family hP50 176,ih4fe2a 355 10292 
apatite family hP50 176,ih4fe2b 355 11110 
apatite family hP50 176,ih5fe 356 9911 
apatite family hP52 176,ih5f2b 358 9912 
apatite family hP54 176,ih5fe2 361 9913 
apatite family hP56 174,l4k4j4ihg2 495 9925 
apatite family hP56 176,ih5fe2a 365 9914 
apatite family hP58 176,ih4fe4a 369 9915 
apatite family hP60 176,ih4fe4ba 373 9916 
apatite family hP60 176,ih5fe3a 374 9917 
apatite family hP60 176,i3h3fa 372 11008 
apatite family hP68 176,i2h6fe 384 9919 
apatite family hP68 176,i3h4fe 386 11040 
apatite family hP70 176,i4h3f 393 9920 
apatite family hP80 176,i3h6fe 405 9922 
apatite family hP126 176,i7h4f3ea 423 10316 
apatite family hP134 176,i7h4f3e3b 427 10319 
barringerite hP9 189,gfda 3 127 
bastnäsite-(Ce) hP18 189,ig2fca 18 9878 
belkovite hP39 189,li2hgf2d 39 8955 
benitoite hP28 188,lk2ea 58 4204 
berlinite high hP18 180,kdc 250 11023 
burbankite hP52 186,dc6ba 170 3831 
cacoxenite hP310 176,i16h18f2c 447 11020 
calciotantite hP32 182,ig2fdc 236 8921 
caracolite hP42 176,ih4fb 339 10278 
carborundum II hP12 186,b4a2 117 49 
carborundum III hP8 186,b2a2 109 81 
carborundum VIII hP16 186,b6a2 126 85 
carraraite hP68 176,i3h3f3b 385 10307 
cement CAH10 hP96 176,i6h4 412 11014 
cesanite hP43 174,l2k4j4ihga 488 11050 
cesanite hP44 174,l2k4j4ihg2 489 10344 
cesanite hP48 176,ih5fa 352 10285 
cetineite hP60 176,i2h5fb 371 10301 
cetineite family hP58 176,i2h5f 367 10298 
cetineite family hP66 176,i2h6fb 382 10306 
cetineite family hP68 176,i3h4fe 386 10308 
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chlorapatite hP42 176,ih4fb 338 5070 
cronstedtite-2H1 hP28 185,c3b2a 195 10082 
davyne hP94 176,i4h7ca 411 11013 
ekatite hP54 186,d2c4b3 172 10066 
eucryptite β ht hP21 180,kdca 251 10426 
eucryptite β rt hP12 180,jca 245 10423 
eucryptite β rt hP84 180,k4jihgfda 257 5478 
eucryptite β rt hP93 180,k4jihgf2dca 258 10989 
ewaldite-(Ce) hP60 186,d4cb2a 178 10068 
finnemanite hP36 176,ih3fb 326 3864 
fluoborite hP20 176,h3c 292 10251 
fluorapatite hP42 176,ih4fa 337 5071 
gagarinite-(Y) hP10 176,hca 276 11021 
gagarinite-(Y) hP12 176,hec 278 10247 
gagarinite-(Y) hP16 176,he2c 286 11105 
gaudefroyite hP60 176,i2h4gec 370 11035 
hanksite hP154 176,i9h4gf2ecb 430 10321 
hedyphane hP42 176,ih4fb 339 10278 
hydroxylapatite hP42 176,ih4fa 337 5071 
hydroxylapatite hP44 176,ih4fe 342 6777 
hydroxylapatite hP46 176,ih4fea 345 10282 
högbomite-8H hP54 186,c6b6a3 171 10065 
ice Ih hP36 185,dc4 199 9883 
jeremejevite hP58 176,i3h3f 368 6582 
kalsilite-1H high hP14 186,cb3a 124 8716 
kalsilite-1H high hP24 186,dcb2a 144 10031 
kalsilite-1H high hP30 186,d2b2a 152 11146 
klockmannite hP156 176,i8h8fedc 433 11017 
laurelite hP28 174,k4j4edba 484 11055 
liottite hP222 174,l27k5j8i2h4g3fec 505 11057 
lizardite-2H1 hP28 185,c3b2a 195 10082 
magnetoplumbite family hP80 174,l6k2j2i4h4g7ed 500 9609 
magnetoplumbite family hP94 187,n9kji6h6g4ba 98 10004 
mattheddleite hP48 176,i2h3fb 348 11039 
mixite hP110 176,i6h6d 418 11028 
mixite partly dehydrated hP86 176,i4h6d 408 11029 
milarite-(Zn) hP96 184,d7cba 218 10105 
milarite-(Zn) hP100 184,d7cb2a 218 10108 
mineevite-(Y) hP202 176,i13h3f4e2cb 440 11041 
moissanite-4H hP8 186,b2a2 109 81 
moissanite-6H hP12 186,b4a2 117 49 
nasonite hP78 176,i5hfdcba 402 10312 
nepheline hP60 176,i3h3fa 372 11112 
nyerereite high hP22 186,c2b3a2 137 10433 
offretite hP80 187,o2n3ml2k3ji2gda 89 8998 
offretite hP83 187,o2n3ml2k3j2i2gda 91 9880 
offretite hP84 187,o3n2ml2kj4eca 92 10002 
offretite hP86 187,o2n3ml3k3ji2gda 93 10001 
offretite hP86 187,o2n4ml2k3ji2gda 94 9881 
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offretite hP88 187,o2n3ml3k3ji2hgda 96 10003 
penfieldite hP18 174,k3j3 476 11048 
perovskite 2H hP10 187,kjhfa 71 10006 
perovskite 2H hP30 178,cb2a 265 7472 
perovskite 2H hP30 185,dc2ba 198 1007 
perovskite 2H hP60 185,d2c4b2a2 202 9884 
perovskite 4H hP180 178,c11b6a2 271 10471 
perovskite 6H hP30 176,ihf2ba 320 10269 
perovskite 6H hP30 182,ihf2ba 236 9885 
perovskite 6H hP30 186,c3b4a2 151 10053 
perovskite 6H hP30 187,n2kjih2g2fa 81 8750 
perovskite 6H hP30 187,n2kji2h2gba 81 10019 
perovskite 8H hP40 186,c4b5a3 159 10032 
perovskite 8H hP40 187,n3kji2h2g3da 83 10017 
perovskite 10H hP50 186,c5b7a3 164 10034 
phosphoellenbergerite hP70 186,d2c6b3a2 181 10069 
plumbonacrite hP126 185,d4c9b4a4 211 10101 
polkanovite hP22 176,h3ba 293 9006 
polkanovite hP22 176,h3e 298 1134 
pseudorutile hP100 182,i4h4g4ca 240 10117 
quadridavyne hP214 176,i4h27dc 442 11019 
quartz high hP9 180,id 243 10422 
quartz high hP15 180,kc 246 9073 
quartz high hP18 180,kg 250 3687 
quintinite-2H hP26 189,i2hgfe2 28 8974 
reederite-(Y) hP60 174,l6k3j2ihgeba 499 10350 
rhabdophane-(Ce) hP18 180,kdc 249 8734 
"sesquisulfide E" hP30 185,c3b2a2 196 3224 
siderazot hP8 182,gc 226 2841 
stibiopalladinite hP42 185,c5b2a2 200 1661 
stützite hP155 189,l7kji5h2g2f3e3 54 4750 
swedenborgite hP26 186,c3b2a2 146 10052 
taaffeite hP56 186,c6b7a3 174 10067 
tienshanite hP203 175,l13k4j2gfdca 470 11045 
tienshanite hP212 175,l13k5j3gdca 471 11046 
tohdite hP26 186,c3b3a 146 10240 
traskite hP193 187,o6n10ml3k6j4ihdba 101 10020 
tridymite low hP12 182,gfc 228 10130 
tungsten carbide hP2 187,da 61 1343 
vertumnite hP52 176,i2hf3edba 357 11005 
wadeite hP30 174,l2k2j2ihg 485 11103 
wadeite hP30 176,ih2fb 319 6696 
wenkite hP110 189,l4k2ji4h2gf2ea 50 8984 
wenkite hP126 189,l6k2j2i2h2gf2a 51 8959 
wurtzite hP4 186,b2 103 23 
wurtzite-10H hP20 186,b6a4 133 2588 
wurtzite-14H hP28 186,b10a4 149 4269 
zemannite hP56 176,i3h2fe 364 11007 
zemannite family hP68 176,i3h4fe 387 11001 



 Structure Type Index 23 
 

Landolt-Börnstein 
New Series III/43A4 

 
structure type 

Pearson 
symbol 

space group number, 
Wyckoff sequence 

page in 
book

Chapter 
ID 

zemannite family hP70 176,i4h3f 393 11010 
zeolite AFG hP250 186,d8c22b7a4 192 10075 
zeolite AFI hP72 184,d6 217 10106 
zeolite AFI hP78 184,d6c 217 10107 
zeolite AFI hP168 184,d14 219 9908 
zeolite CAN-CO3 hP84 186,d2c8b3a3 184 10077 
zeolite CAN-Cl hP214 176,i4h27dc 442 11019 
zeolite CAN-Cl,SO4 hP94 176,i4h7ca 411 11013 
zeolite CAN(Ga,Ge)-OH hP52 186,d2c4ba 167 10061 
zeolite ETR hP156 186,d10c6 190 10079 
zeolite LIO hP222 174,l27k5j8i2h4g3fec 505 11057 
zeolite OFF hP84 187,o3n2ml2kj4eca 92 10002 
zeolite OFF (CO) hP89 187,o3n2ml2kj4hg2eb 97 10013 
zeolite OFF hydrated hP80 187,o2n3ml2k3ji2gda 89 8998 
zeolite OFF hydrated hP83 187,o2n3ml2k3j2i2gda 91 9880 
zeolite OFF hydrated hP86 187,o2n3ml3k3ji2gda 93 10001 
zeolite OFF hydrated hP86 187,o2n4ml2k3ji2gda 94 9881 
zeolite OFF hydrated hP88 187,o2n3ml3k3ji2hgda 96 10003 
zeolite VFI hP108 185,d7c4 208 10099 
zeolite VFI hydrated hP150 185,d9c7 212 10094 
zeolite VFI hydrated hP204 185,d13c8 216 10095 
zeolite VFI hydrated ht hP186 185,d11c9 215 10103 
zeolite VFI residual water hP162 185,d11c5 213 10102 
zeolite WEN hP110 189,l4k2ji4h2gf2ea 50 8984 
zeolite WEN hP126 189,l6k2j2i2h2gf2a 51 8959 
zincite hP4 186,b2 103 23 
zinckenite hP72 176,h12 396 11063 
zincohögbomite-16H hP110 186,c12b13a6 187 10076 
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